UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPLEMENTING GAME-BASED LEARNING
FOR TEACHING IMMUNE SYSTEM
MECHANISM WITH STRATEGY GENRE

NURUL ATIKAH BINTI ARIFFIN KAMAL

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

AUGUST 2023



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah and praise to Allah SWT because with His Almighty blessings, | was
able to finish this project report for this semester. | am deeply grateful and indebted
with other supports to the successful completion for my Final Year Project.

First and foremost, 1 want to express my gratitude and special thanks to my
supervisor, Fadzlin Binti Ahmadon, who has been monitoring and guiding me from
beginning to end of my Final Year Project. Her advice and insightful remarks were
really helpful to me while researching and preparing this report.

Aside from my supervisor, I'd want to thank my parents for their unwavering support
and drive while | was composing this report. I am grateful to my family members for
always encouraging me when | needed it the most.

I am particularly grateful to Dr Raihah binti Aminuddin, my CSP600 and CSP650
lecturer, for her assistance in providing suggestions and reviewing my report
throughout the semester. She has provided me with great advice in the preparation of
this report.

Finally, I'd want to thank my friends and classmates for sharing so much material
with me and for devoting so much time to helping me write this report despite the
fact that they are also working on their Final Year Project report and assignment.



ABSTRACT

The immune system, biology education, and game-based learning are all investigated
in this study. The relevance of the immune system in infection defense is highlighted,
as is the historical value of biology education in understanding living beings. With a
focus on strategy games, game-based learning is suggested as an engaging and
interactive technique. Traditional methods of learning, particularly in biology, lack
engagement and rely on passive information communication. Without visualization,
remembering scientific data, such as those about the immune system, can be difficult.
This prevents students from obtaining thorough knowledge and effectively
connecting concepts. Using a life cycle game development technique provides a
systematic answer to the problems of traditional biology education. Game-Based
Learning (GBL) can be effectively applied by following the phases of planning,
designing, creating, testing, deploying, evaluating, and iterating. By producing a
game prototype called Immune System, is assists student to educate and solves the
lack of interactivity. Students can learn about the immune system in particular by
using interactive features and graphic representations. The project's main result is
was produced from System Usability Scale (SUS) questionnaire along with
background questionnaire. The game manages to score 79.26 in SUS scale which
landed on ‘Good’ phase. To conclude, the use of game-based learning education can
assist other students in having more enjoyable ways of studying, which can increase
their memory abilities and learning. Future work for the project is to improve the
gameplay with animation and additional topic related with immune system.



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT PAGE
SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL i
STUDENT’S DECLARATION iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
ABSTRACT %
TABLE OF CONTENT Vi
LIST OF FIGURES X
LIST OF TABLES Xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATION Xiv

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 3
1.3 Obijective 4
14 Scope 4
141 User 4
1.4.2 Content 4
1.4.3 Language 4
1.4.4 Platform 5
145 Genre 5
15 Significance 5
CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Overview of Immune System 6
2.2 Science Education in Malaysia 7
2.2.1 Immune System in Science Form 2 7
2.2.2 Immune System in Biology Form 4 9
2.3 Motivation 12
2.4 Memorization 12
2.5 Technologies in Education 13

Vi



2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

251
252
253
254

Game-Based Learning

Gamification

Courseware

Comparison of Technologies in Education

Game-Based Learning Advantages

2.6.1
2.6.2

Game Mechanics

Game Elements

Game Genre

2.7.1
2.7.2

Strategy Games

Card Games

Game Algorithm

2.8.1
2.8.2

A* Algorithm
Dijkstra Algorithm

Related Works

29.1
2.9.2

Strategy Games
Immune System Game

Game Platform

2.10.1 Web-Based Application
2.10.2 Mobile Application
2.10.3 Console

2.10.4 Comparison Platform

Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2

3.3
3.4

Introduction

Phases in Game Development Life Cycle

3.2.1
3.2.2
3.23
3.24
3.25
3.2.6

Initiation
Pre-Production
Production
Testing

Beta

Release

Project Timeline

Chapter Summary

vii

13
14
14
15
16
16
17
17
18
19
21
21
22
22
22
27
31
31
32
32
33
34

35
36
37
37
38
39
39
40
40
41



	IMPLEMENTING GAME-BASED LEARNING FOR TEACHING IMMUNE SYSTEM MECHANISM WITH STRATEGY GENRE
	SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
	STUDENT’S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective
	1.4 Scope
	1.5 Significance

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Overview of Immune System
	2.2 Science Education in Malaysia
	2.3 Motivation
	2.4 Memorization
	2.5 Technologies in Education
	2.6 Game-Based Learning Advantages
	2.7 Game Genre
	2.8 Game Algorithm
	2.9 Related Works
	2.10 Game Platform
	2.11 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Phases in Game Development Life Cycle
	3.3 Project Timeline
	3.4 Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 4 DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT
	4.1 Game Development
	4.2 Gameplay
	4.3 Characters and Cells Design
	4.4 Game Elements
	4.5 Audio Editing
	4.6 Game Algorithm
	4.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 RESULT AND FINDINGS
	5.1 Functionality Testing
	5.2 Findings
	5.3 Overall Findings
	5.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORK
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Limitations
	6.3 Future Works

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



