UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IMPLEMENTING GAME-BASED LEARNING FOR TEACHING IMMUNE SYSTEM MECHANISM WITH STRATEGY GENRE

NURUL ATIKAH BINTI ARIFFIN KAMAL

BACHELOR OF COMPUTER SCIENCE (Hons.)

AUGUST 2023

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah and praise to Allah SWT because with His Almighty blessings, I was able to finish this project report for this semester. I am deeply grateful and indebted with other supports to the successful completion for my Final Year Project.

First and foremost, I want to express my gratitude and special thanks to my supervisor, Fadzlin Binti Ahmadon, who has been monitoring and guiding me from beginning to end of my Final Year Project. Her advice and insightful remarks were really helpful to me while researching and preparing this report.

Aside from my supervisor, I'd want to thank my parents for their unwavering support and drive while I was composing this report. I am grateful to my family members for always encouraging me when I needed it the most.

I am particularly grateful to Dr Raihah binti Aminuddin, my CSP600 and CSP650 lecturer, for her assistance in providing suggestions and reviewing my report throughout the semester. She has provided me with great advice in the preparation of this report.

Finally, I'd want to thank my friends and classmates for sharing so much material with me and for devoting so much time to helping me write this report despite the fact that they are also working on their Final Year Project report and assignment.

ABSTRACT

The immune system, biology education, and game-based learning are all investigated in this study. The relevance of the immune system in infection defense is highlighted, as is the historical value of biology education in understanding living beings. With a focus on strategy games, game-based learning is suggested as an engaging and interactive technique. Traditional methods of learning, particularly in biology, lack engagement and rely on passive information communication. Without visualization, remembering scientific data, such as those about the immune system, can be difficult. This prevents students from obtaining thorough knowledge and effectively connecting concepts. Using a life cycle game development technique provides a systematic answer to the problems of traditional biology education. Game-Based Learning (GBL) can be effectively applied by following the phases of planning, designing, creating, testing, deploying, evaluating, and iterating. By producing a game prototype called Immune System, is assists student to educate and solves the lack of interactivity. Students can learn about the immune system in particular by using interactive features and graphic representations. The project's main result is was produced from System Usability Scale (SUS) questionnaire along with background questionnaire. The game manages to score 79.26 in SUS scale which landed on 'Good' phase. To conclude, the use of game-based learning education can assist other students in having more enjoyable ways of studying, which can increase their memory abilities and learning. Future work for the project is to improve the gameplay with animation and additional topic related with immune system.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT

PAGE

SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT'S DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	v
TABLE OF CONTENT	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	Х
LIST OF TABLES	xiii
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	xiv

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study			
1.2	Problem Statement			
1.3	Objective			
1.4	Scope		4	
	1.4.1	User	4	
	1.4.2	Content	4	
	1.4.3	Language	4	
	1.4.4	Platform	5	
	1.4.5	Genre	5	
1.5	Significance			

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Overview of Immune System		
2.2	Science Education in Malaysia		
	2.2.1	Immune System in Science Form 2	7
	2.2.2	Immune System in Biology Form 4	9
2.3	Motivation		
2.4	Memorization		
2.5	Technologies in Education		

	2.5.1	Game-Based Learning	13	
	2.5.2	Gamification	14	
	2.5.3	Courseware	14	
	2.5.4	Comparison of Technologies in Education	15	
2.6	Game-Based Learning Advantages			
	2.6.1	Game Mechanics	16	
	2.6.2	Game Elements	17	
2.7	Game Genre			
	2.7.1	Strategy Games	18	
	2.7.2	Card Games	19	
2.8	Game Algorithm		21	
	2.8.1	A* Algorithm	21	
	2.8.2	Dijkstra Algorithm	22	
2.9	Related	d Works	22	
	2.9.1	Strategy Games	22	
	2.9.2	Immune System Game	27	
2.10	Game Platform			
	2.10.1	Web-Based Application	31	
	2.10.2	Mobile Application	32	
	2.10.3	Console	32	
	2.10.4	Comparison Platform	33	
2.11	Chapte	er Summary	34	

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introdu	action	35
3.2	Phases	in Game Development Life Cycle	36
	3.2.1	Initiation	37
	3.2.2	Pre-Production	37
	3.2.3	Production	38
	3.2.4	Testing	39
	3.2.5	Beta	39
	3.2.6	Release	40
3.3	Project	tTimeline	40
3.4	Chapte	er Summary	41